

ORAL ARGUMENT EN BANC SCHEDULED MAY 24, 2017

No. 15-1177

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHH CORPORATION; PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION; PHH
HOME LOANS, LLC; ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION;
AND ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
(CFPB FILE NO. 2014-CFPB-0002)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AARP AND AARP
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU**

Julie Nepveu
DC Bar No. 458305
William A. Rivera
DC Bar No. 495725
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
202-434-2060
jnepveu@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae AARP and AARP Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. CFPB’s ENFORCEMENT ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE IT CORRECTLY INTERPRETS RESPA AND IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL FACTS.	7
A. RESPA was enacted to eliminate anti-competitive practices and kickbacks that harm homebuyers and real estate professionals by increasing the cost of homeownership.	7
B. CFPB’s interpretation of RESPA is not drastically different from that of HUD prior to the transfer of implementation authority	13
II. KICKBACKS CAUSE CONCRETE HARM TO HOMEBUYERS.	16
A. Kickbacks create an inherent conflict of interest between real estate service providers and homebuyers that unjustly increases the cost of homeownership.....	16

B.	Lax enforcement of RESPA and other mortgage-related consumer protection statutes enabled unscrupulous lenders to target older homeowners for high-cost loans, with devastating consequences.	18
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY TO STRENGTHEN AND ENFORCE EXISTING CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION LAWS	21
A.	Congress created the CFPB to eliminate enforcement gaps that prevent effective enforcement of existing financial consumer protection laws.....	21
B.	Congress significantly expanded CFPB’s authority to protect consumers when it transferred implementation authority over RESPA from HUD.	24
C.	The CFPB Decision is entitled to deference	26
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Arthur v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Bd. of Dirs. & Officers, Forbes Fed. Credit Union v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 477 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1973).....	26
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Fink v. SEC</i> , 417 F.2d 1058 (2d Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>*In the Matter of PHH Corp.</i> , CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-002 (July 4, 2015).....	3, 4, 6, 8, 10
<i>In the Matter of Timbervest, LLC</i> , Investment Advisers Act of 1940 Release No. 4197, Investment Company Act of 1940 Release No. 31830, SEC Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15519 (Sept. 17, 2015).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Grp. Corp.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 275 (D. Md. 2008)	17
<i>Voss v. SEC</i> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26, 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 557	22
12 U.S.C. § 2601, et seq.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 2602.....	12
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(A)-(R).	6
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1)-(2).....	25
12 U.S.C. § 1786(e)(3)(A)	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1463, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	23, 24
Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-351, § 701, 48 Stat. 1246 (1970).....	9
Emergency Housing Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-50, § 205, 89 Stat. 249	3
*Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724 (1974).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 13, 23
Supplemental Appropriations Act, Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery Act of 1983 (HURRA), Pub. L. No. 98-181, § 461, 97 Stat. 1231 (1983)	12

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 3500.4.....	14
24 C.F.R. § 3500.19.....	25
24 C.F.R. § 3500.19(b).	14

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA);

U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev., Statement of Policy 1996-2 Regarding Sham Controlled Business Arrangements, 61 Fed. Reg. 29258 (July 7, 1996)	12, 14
---	--------

U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev., Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) Statement of Policy 1999–1 Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers, 64 Fed. Reg. 10080 (1999)	23
---	----

Legislative History

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. & U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev., <i>Joint Report to the Congress Concerning Reform to the Truth in Lending Act and the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act</i> (1998), http://1.usa.gov/1WR0qU6	22, 23
--	--------

H.R. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982).....	11, 12, 16, 17
----------------------------------	----------------

<i>Reforming The Real Estate Settlement Procedure: Review of HUD's Proposed RESPA Rule Hearing Before H. Comm. on Fin. Services</i> , 107th Cong. (2002) (statement of Chairman Oxley).....	7
---	---

S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, <i>Mortgage Settlement Costs: Report of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and Veterans Administration</i> 93d Cong., 2nd Sess. (Comm. Print 1972)	9
--	---

*U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-04-280, <i>Federal and State Agencies Face Challenges in Combating Predatory Lending: GAO Report to Chairman and Ranking Minority Member, Special Committee on Aging, U.S. Senate</i> , (2004)	19, 21, 22, 25, 27, 28
--	------------------------

Baird Webel, et al., *Financial Regulatory Reform and the 111th Congress*, Cong. Research Serv. (Apr. 16, 2010), <http://1.usa.gov/1NMU2ws>5, 24

Other Authorities

William C. Apgar and Zhu Xiao Di, *Housing Wealth and Retirement Savings: Enhancing Financial Security for Older Americans*, J. Ctr. for Hous. Studies at Harv. Univ. (Sept. 2005), <http://bit.ly/20P7XaF>19

Kermit Baker, et al., *Housing America’s Older Adults: Meeting the Needs of an Aging Population*, J. Ctr. for Hous. Studies of Harv. Univ. (2014), <http://bit.ly/1umYrKY>19

Debbie Gruenstein Bocian, et al., *Collateral Damage: The Spillover Costs of Foreclosures*, Ctr. For Responsible Lending (2012), <http://bit.ly/1iSq9Os>.....22

Congressional Oversight Panel, *November Oversight Report: Examining the Consequences of Mortgage Irregularities for Financial Stability and Foreclosure Mitigation* (2010), <http://1.usa.gov/1B66qg9>18

Diane Thompson, *Foreclosing Modifications: How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications*, 86 Wash. L. Rev. 755 (2011).....18

Lori Trawinski, *Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Market Crisis*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (July 2012), <http://bit.ly/XLk7FC>19, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Homeownership and Its Benefits*, Urban Pol’y Brief, Number 2 (1995), <http://bit.ly/1AzFo2X>.....7, 8

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *HUD at 50: Creating Pathways to Opportunity*, Office of Pol’y Dev. & Research (Oct. 2015), <http://bit.ly/1WMZpSg>.....8

U.S. Dep’t of Treas. and U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Joint Report on Recommendations to Curb Predatory Mortgage Lending*, (2000), <http://bit.ly/1tBfcSo>18
